

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	No. 16 CR 438-1
)	
ARTEM VAULIN)	Honorable John Z. Lee
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT ARTEM VAULIN'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

Ira P. Rothken
THE ROTHKEN LAW FIRM
3 Hamilton Landing, Suite 280
Novato, CA 94949
(415) 924-4250
(415) 924-2905 (fax)
ira@techfirm.net
Counsel for Artem Vaulin, Pro Hac Vice pending

Theodore T. Poulos
Marty Basu
Cotsirilos, Tighe, Streicker, Poulos & Campbell
33 North Dearborn Street
Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 263-0345
Local Counsel for Artem Vaulin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE INDICTMENT AND THE OPERATION OF KAT 2

A. The Nature of the Charges 2

B. The Indictment Conflates Allegations of Non-Criminal Operations of Torrent Sites With Vague Allegations of “Direct Downloads” That Fail To Specify Criminal Conduct. 4

III. THE INDICTMENT FAILS TO ALLEGE A COGNIZABLE OFFENSE AGAINST THE UNITED STATES 6

A. Legal Standards 6

B. Counts One Through Thirteen of the Indictment for Criminal Copyright Infringement and for Conspiracy to Commit Criminal Copyright Infringement Fail To State An Offense. 7

C. The Allegations Of “Direct Download Websites” Are Not Sufficient To Save The Indictment. 13

D. Count One Through Thirteen Are Also Defective Because They Fail To Allege Actual Infringements In The Territory Of the United States..... 15

E. The Money Laundering Charges in Counts Fourteen through Sixteen Must Be Dismissed Because The Indictment Fails To Properly Allege The Requisite Underlying Activity..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arista Records, Inc. v. MP3Board, Inc., No. 00 CIV. 4660(SHS), 2002 WL 1997918 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2002) 8

Armstrong v. Virgin Records, 91 F.Supp.2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 17

Atl. Recording Corp. v. Howell, 554 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D. Ariz. 2008)..... 16, 18

Capitol Records Inc. v. Thomas, 579 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Minn. 2008) 16, 18

Cheek v. United States, 498 U.S. 192 (1991)..... 12

Columbia Pictures Industries Inc. et al v. Gary Fung; Isohunt Web Technologies, Inc., 710 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Connally v. General Construction Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... 13

Costello v. United States, 350 U.S. 359 (1956) 7

Diversey v. Schmidly, 738 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 16

Dowling v. United States, 493 U.S. 207, 228 (1985)..... 11, 13

Elektra Entm’t Group, Inc. v. Barker, 551 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 16

Energy Intelligence Group, Inc. v. Jefferies, LLC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43230 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 15

Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... 7

Kelly v. L.L. Cool J., 145 F.R.D. 32 (S.D.N.Y.1992), *aff’d* 23 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 1994), *cert. den.*, 513 U.S. 950 (1994) 8, 15

Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419 (1985)..... 11

London-Sire Records, Inc. v. Doe I, 542 F. Supp. 2d 153 17, 18

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, 545 U.S. 913 (2005)..... 2, 10

Online Policy Group v. Diebold, Inc., 337 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 8

Palmer v. Braun, 376 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 17

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 487 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2007) 8

Rundquist v. Vapiano SE, 798 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 17

Russell v. United States, 369 U.S. 749 (1962.)..... 14, 15

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) 12

Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 10

Subafilms, Ltd. v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co., 24 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1001 (1994)..... 17

United States v. Agostino, 132 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 7

United States v. Awan, 459 F.Supp.2d 167 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 14

United States v. Boender, 691 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 7

United States v. Colon, 549 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2008) 13

United States v. Covington, 395 U.S. 57 (1969)..... 7

United States v. Cross, 816 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 8

United States v. Hollnagel, No. 10 CR 195, 2011 WL 3664885 (N.D. Ill. Aug., 9 2011)..... 7

United States v. Josten, 704 F.Supp. 841 (N.D.Ill.1989)..... 14

United States v. Labs of Virginia, Inc., 272 F. Supp. 2d 764 (N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 7

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 11

United States v. Ropp, 347 F. Supp. 2d 831 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 12

United States v. Rothberg, 222 F.Supp. 1009 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... 12

United States v. Sampson, 371 U.S. 75 (1962)..... 7

United States v. Smith, 230 F.3d 300 (7th Cir., 2000) 14

United States v. White, 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 6

United States v. Wise, 550 F.2d 1180 (9th Cir. 1977) 8

United States v. LaMacchia, 871 F.Supp. 535 (D.C. Mass., 1994) 12

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 506 2, 3, 4, 9

18 U.S.C. § 2339A 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nimmer on Copyright 8, 12, 18

S. 3804 - 111th Congress: Combating Online Infringement and Counterfeits Act (2010) 11

S. 968 - 112th Congress: Protecting Real Online Threats to Economic Creativity and Theft of
Intellectual Property Act (2011) 10
